The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 99.87% (2018: 97.06%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units admitted to
an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by 9.99% (2018: 9.71%).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019

Aviva Investors UK Index Tracking Fund

37

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (177,255) (11) (845) (178,111) 0.01% 0.48%
Funds (102,100) – – (102,100) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities (492) – – (492) 0.00% 0.00%

(279,847) (11) (845) (280,703)

Sales (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)
Equities 55,355 (1) – 55,354 0.00% 0.00%
Funds 102,100 – – 102,100 0.00% 0.00%

157,455 (1) – 157,454

Total (12) (845)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.00% 0.10%

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (90,573) (2) (422) (90,997) 0.00% 0.47%
Funds (32,600) – – (32,600) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities (1,624) – – (1,624) 0.00% 0.00%

(124,797) (2) (422) (125,221)

Sales (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)
Equities 53,839 (8) (1) 53,830 0.01% 0.00%
Funds 32,600 – – 32,600 0.00% 0.00%
Sales (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities – – – – 0.00% 0.00%

86,439 (8) (1) 86,430

Total (10) (423)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.00% 0.05%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.09% (2018: 0.10%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019 | avivainvestors.com

[…]

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 102.12% (2018: 100.67%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units or debt
securities admitted to an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by
10.21% (2018: 10.07%).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019

Aviva Investors UK Listed Equity Income Fund

57

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Equities (187,604) (102) (945) (188,651) 0.05% 0.50%
Funds (246,710) – – (246,710) 0.00% 0.00%

(434,314) (102) (945) (435,361)

Sales
Equities 199,139 (91) – 199,048 0.05% 0.00%
Funds 220,600 – – 220,600 0.00% 0.00%

419,739 (91) – 419,648

Total (193) (945)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.02% 0.10%

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding corporate actions)

Equities (318,076) (186) (2,690) (320,952) 0.06% 0.85%
Funds (66,500) – – (66,500) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (corporate action activity only)
Equities (15,179) – – (15,179) 0.00% 0.00%

(399,755) (186) (2,690) (402,631)

Sales
Equities 254,498 (135) – 254,363 0.05% 0.00%
Funds 80,500 – – 80,500 0.00% 0.00%

334,998 (135) – 334,863

Total (321) (2,690)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.03% 0.27%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.12% (2018: 0.13%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019 | avivainvestors.com

[…]

bank deposits or payable on bank overdraft positions which will be affected by fluctuations in interest rates.

At the year end date 3.75% (2018: 8.53%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 101.41% (2018: 98.69%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units or debt
securities admitted to an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by
10.14% (2018: 9.87%).

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there is a
dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such as bonds,
money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the dealing spread.

15.10.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (exclude Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (189,081) (96) (843) (190,020) 0.05% 0.45%
Funds (132,400) – – (132,400) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (include Corporate Action activity only)
Equities (166) – – (166) 0.00% 0.00%

(321,647) (96) (843) (322,586)
Sales
Equities 215,509 (105) – 215,404 0.05% 0.00%
Funds 138,200 – – 138,200 0.00% 0.00%

353,709 (105) – 353,604

Total (201) (843)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.10% 0.40%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019

Aviva Investors UK Listed Equity Unconstrained Fund

75

16 Direct transaction costs (continued)

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (exclude Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (121,565) (66) (985) (122,616) 0.05% 0.81%

[…]

At the year end date 1.56% (2018: 3.76%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

The floating rate on bank balances is linked to the Depositary’s base rate.

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 99.94% (2018: 97.14%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units or debt
securities admitted to an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by
9.99% (2018: 9.71%).

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments
(such as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Equities (89,174) (50) (354) (89,578) 0.06% 0.40%
Funds (63,100) – – (63,100) 0.00% 0.00%

(152,274) (50) (354) (152,678)

Sales
Equities 97,406 (36) – 97,370 0.04% 0.00%
Funds 61,700 – – 61,700 0.00% 0.00%

159,106 (36) – 159,070

Total (86) (354)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.05% 0.21%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019

Aviva Investors UK Listed Small and Mid-Cap Fund

93

16 Direct transaction costs (continued)

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (50,073) (25) (421) (50,519) 0.05% 0.84%

[…]

At the year end date 7.25% (2018: 4.68%) of the net assets of the Fund were interest bearing and as such the interest rate risk is not
considered significant.

The floating rate on bank balances is linked to the Depositary’s base rate.

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 97.24% (2018: 98.08%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units or debt
securities admitted to an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by
9.72% (2018: 9.81%).

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Equities (6,997) (4) (8) (7,009) 0.06% 0.11%
Funds (10,200) – – (10,200) 0.00% 0.00%

(17,197) (4) (8) (17,209)

Sales

Equities 15,741 (9) – 15,732 0.06% 0.00%
Funds 8,500 – – 8,500 0.00% 0.00%

24,241 (9) – 24,232

Total (13) (8)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.04% 0.02%

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors UK Smaller Companies Fund

110

16 Direct transaction costs (continued)

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Equities (11,534) (7) (70) (11,611) 0.06% 0.60%
Funds (8,400) – – (8,400) 0.00% 0.00%

(19,934) (7) (70) (20,011)

[…]

The floating rate on deposits is linked to LIBOR or its overseas equivalent.

Market price risk
At the year end date, 99.20% (2018: 98.72%) of the net assets of the Fund were invested in ordinary shares or stock units admitted to
an official stock exchange. If the market value were to change by 10%, the value of the Fund would change by 9.92% (2018: 9.87%).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Continental European Equity Fund

126

16 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Equities (70,854) (29) (75) (70,958) 0.04% 0.11%
Funds (14,800) – – (14,800) 0.00% 0.00%

(85,654) (29) (75) (85,758)

Sales
Equities 84,649 (36) – 84,613 0.04% 0.00%
Funds 14,801 – – 14,801 0.00% 0.00%

99,450 (36) – 99,414

Total (65) (75)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.05% 0.04%

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases (excluding Inspecie & Corporate Action activity)

Equities (75,101) (22) (90) (75,213) 0.03% 0.12%
Funds (16,200) – – (16,200) 0.00% 0.00%
Purchases (including Corporate Action activity only)
Equities (868) – – (868) 0.00% 0.00%

(92,169) (22) (90) (92,281)

Sales
Equities 79,854 (29) – 79,825 0.04% 0.00%
Funds 16,299 – – 16,299 0.00% 0.00%

96,153 (29) – 96,124

Total (51) (90)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.02% 0.05%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.10% (2018: 0.12%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

17 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019

[…]

Investment grade securities 161,091 151,884 56.23 55.75%

Below investment grade securities 19,773 22,350 6.88 8.19%

Total debt securities 180,864 174,234 63.11 0.64

Credit rating designations BBB or above are considered investment grade whereas credit rating designations BB or lower are
considered below investment grade.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019 | avivainvestors.com

Aviva Investors Distribution Fund

162

18 Direct transaction costs
In the case of shares, broker commissions and transfer taxes, stamp duty is paid by the Fund on each transaction. In addition, there
is a dealing spread between buying and selling prices of the underlying investments. Unlike shares, other types of investments (such
as bonds, money market instruments, derivatives) have no separately identifiable transaction costs; these costs form part of the
dealing spread.

15.10.19

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (60,799) – – (60,799) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (23,583) (10) (117) (23,710) 0.04% 0.50%

(84,382) (10) (117) (84,509)

Sales
Bonds 64,619 – – 64,619 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 19,854 (9) – 19,845 0.05% 0.00%

84,473 (9) – 84,464

Total (19) (117)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.01% 0.04%

15.10.18

Principal
before costs

£000
Commissions

£000
Taxes
£000

Total
after costs

£000

Commissions
 as %

of principal

Taxes
 as %

of principal

Purchases

Bonds (65,812) – – (65,812) 0.00% 0.00%
Equities (30,959) (15) (250) (31,224) 0.05% 0.81%

(96,771) (15) (250) (97,036)

Sales
Bonds 45,964 – – 45,964 0.00% 0.00%
Equities 25,262 (13) – 25,249 0.05% 0.00%

71,226 (13) – 71,213

Total (28) (250)

Percentage of Fund average net assets 0.01% 0.09%

Dealing spread
As at 15 October 2019, the average portfolio dealing spread was 0.51% (2018: 0.44%). This spread represents the difference between
the values determined retrospectively by reference to the bid and offer prices of investments expressed as a percentage of the value
determined by reference to the offer price.

19 Post balance sheet events
There are no post balance sheet events which require adjustment or disclosure at the year end (2018: £nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

avivainvestors.com | Aviva Investors Investment Funds ICVC Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 15 October 2019